

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CAYUGA NATION, THE
CHEROKEE NATION, THE MILLE LACS BAND
OF OJIBWE, THE TUNICA-BILOXI TRIBE OF
LOUISIANA, AND THE CALIFORNIA TRIBAL
POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

DOROTHY ALTHER
JEDEDIAH PARR
609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 746-8941
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Tribal Police
Chiefs Association*

CHARLES W. GALBRAITH
KEITH M. HARPER
SAM HIRSCH
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
Counsel of Record
KRYSTALYN KINSEL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
zschauf@jenner.com
*Counsel for Tribal Amici
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Authority To Conduct *Terry* Stops Is Important..... 10

 A. *Terry* Stops Are A Critical Part Of Any Police Officer’s Toolkit..... 10

 B. *Terry* Authority Is Especially Important For Tribal Law Enforcement In Indian Country, As To Both Indians And Non-Indians. 13

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule, If Adopted, Will Undermine Law And Order On Reservations Nationwide..... 19

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Puts Tribal Police In An Impossible Situation. 19

 B. Cross-Deputization Agreements And Citizens’ Arrests Are No Solution..... 24

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	10, 12, 18
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	11
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	14
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Visa</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	6, 23
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990), <i>superseded by statute as stated in, Strate</i> <i>v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	15
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial District Court of</i> <i>Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	13, 18
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	12, 18
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	1, 10, 11, 13
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe v. County of</i> <i>Mille Lacs</i> , No. 17-cv-5155, Memorandum Opinion & Order (D. Minn. Dec. 21, 2020), ECF No. 217	20
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	10, 12
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014) ..	4, 13, 18

<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	23
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978), <i>superseded by statute as stated in, United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	13
<i>Ortiz-Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Quart v. Fleming</i> , No. CIV-08-1040-D, 2010 WL 1257827 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 2010)	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	11
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 887 P.2d 1189 (Mont. 1994)	17
<i>State v. Pamperien</i> , 967 P.2d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	17
<i>State v. Ryder</i> , 649 P.2d 756 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 P.2d 774 (N.M. 1982)	17, 21
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993)	5, 16, 17, 28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Becerra-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 28
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 140 F. App'x 798 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	12

<i>United States v. Peters</i> , No. 3:16-CR-30150, 2017 WL 9292244 (D.S.D. Mar. 16, 2017), report and recommendation adopted by 2017 WL 1383676 (D.S.D. Apr. 13, 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....	22
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1162	20
Cal. Penal Code § 837.....	28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Stolen Identities: The Impact of Racist Stereotypes on Indigenous People: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Indian Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Charlene Teters, Institute of American Indian Arts).....	21
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Injuries, Illnesses, & Fatalities: Police Officers 2018</i> (last updated July 7, 2020), https://www.bls.gov/iif/oshwc/foi /policy-2018.htm	12
---	----

California Indian Legal Services, <i>California Tribal Police Chiefs Association Adopts Police Officer Standards</i> (Jan. 11, 2021), https://www.calindian.org/california-tribal-police-chiefs-association-adopts-police-officer-standards/	29
Tribe Choudhary, <i>2005-2006 Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy of the Navajo Nation</i> , http://www.navajobusiness.com/pdf/CEDS/CEDS%202005%20-%202006%20Final.pdf	14
Joey Clift, <i>8 of the Biggest Misconceptions People have About Native Americans</i> , Insider (Jan. 9, 2020), https://www.insider.com/misconceptions-native-americans-usa-culture-2020-1	21
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., LexisNexis 2005)	21-22
Matthew L.M. Fletcher et al., <i>Indian Country Law Enforcement and Cooperative Public Safety Agreement</i> , 89-Feb Mich. B.J. 42 (2010).....	25
Kevin Morrow, <i>Bridging The Jurisdictional Void: Cross-Deputization Agreements In Indian Country</i> , 94 N.D. L. Rev. 65 (2019)	26

Katharine C. Oakley, *Defining Indian Status for the Purpose of Federal Criminal Jurisdiction*, 35 Am. Indian L. Rev. 177 (2011)22

Michael B. Sauter & Charles Stockdale, *The Most Dangerous Jobs in the US Include Electricians, Firefighters, and Police Officers*, USA Today (2019), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2019/01/08/most-dangerous-jobs-us-where-fatal-injuries-happen-most-often/38832907/>4
